

Ordinance No.____

INTRODUCED BY

Aldermen Utt, Finley, stallmann, Roach, Fleming, Weaver, Siegel, Bullington

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING THE BALLWIN PARKS AND RECREATION CITIZEN ADVISORY COMMITTEE.

WHEREAS, the Board of Aldermen of the City of Ballwin have determined that a Parks and Recreation Citizen Advisory Committee can help promote the development and operation of the City's parks and recreation amenities.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF BALLWIN, ST. LOUIS COUNTY, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. A new Article VIII shall be added to Chapter 6 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Ballwin as follows:

ARTICLE VIII. – BALLWIN PARKS AND RECREATION CITIZEN ADVISORY COMMITTEE

Sec. 6-219. Established.

There is hereby established a committee for the operation and enhancement of Ballwin's parks and recreation amenities. The committee shall be known as the Ballwin Parks and Recreation Citizen Advisory Committee. Members of the commission shall be residents of the City.

Sec. 6-220. Organization.

The Ballwin Parks and Recreation Citizen Advisory Committee shall be comprised of ten members, one or more of whom shall be designated chairperson, or co-chairperson. Two members from each ward shall be appointed by the Mayor, with the approval of the Board of Aldermen. One member shall be appointed by the Ballwin Days Committee. One member shall be an Alderman, appointed by the Mayor. The chairperson(s) shall be appointed by the Ballwin Parks and Recreation Citizen Advisory Committee. The initial ward specific citizen members of the committee shall be appointed for a staggered term of two members for one year, two members for two years and four members for three years. After the initial term, each ward specific member shall be appointed for a term of three years. The aldermanic representative and the Ballwin Days Committee representative shall each serve for a term of two years. Each term shall commence on May 1 and expire on April 30. The Mayor, with the consent of a majority of the members of the Board of Aldermen, may remove any member at any time for any reason.



Bill No. <u>4168</u>

Ordinance No._____

Sec. 6-221. Duties.

The Ballwin Parks and Recreation Citizen Advisory Committee shall have the following duties:

(1) Advise the Mayor and Board of Aldermen with respect to preservation and enhancement of the City's parks and recreation amenities.

(2) Meet quarterly, unless otherwise called upon by City staff, Committee Chair, the Mayor or Board of Aldermen to meet.

(3) Prepare and submit to the city an annual report on the activities of the committee during the previous year.

(4) Perform such other duties as may be requested by the Mayor and approved by a majority of the members of the Board of Aldermen.

(5) No member of the committee shall receive compensation for services performed on behalf of the committee and/or the City.

(6) No member of the committee or voluntary member shall financially obligate or commit the Ballwin Parks and Recreation Citizen Advisory Committee or the City without first securing the approval of the Board of Aldermen.

Section 2. This ordinance shall take effect and be in full force from and after its passage and approval.

PASSED this _____ day of ______, 2023.

Tim Pogue, Mayor

APPROVED this _____ day of _____, 2023.

TIM POGUE, MAYOR

ATTEST:

ERIC STERMAN, CITY ADMINISTRATOR